

OPTIMIND PHARMA CORP.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 28, 2026 and 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

OPTIMIND PHARMA CORP.

Table of contents

Cover	1
Table of contents	2
Independent Auditor's Report	3 – 6
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	7
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	8
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)	9
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	10
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	11-34

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Optimind Pharma Corp.

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Optimind Pharma Corp. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at February 28, 2026 and 2025, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' deficiency, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at February 28, 2026 and 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes the events or conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matter

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter of the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern described above, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's Discussion and Analysis for the year ended February 28, 2026, which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings that we identify during our audit, including any:

- Significant deficiencies in internal control;
- Identified fraud or suspected fraud; and
- Other matters related to fraud that are, in our judgment, relevant to the responsibilities of those charged with governance.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Julia Zhou.

June 29, 2026
Markham, Ontario

Horizon Assurance LLP

Chartered Professional Accountant
Licensed Public Accountant

Optimind Pharma Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(in Canadian dollars)

ASSETS	February 28, 2026	February 28, 2025
CURRENT		
Cash	\$ 99,369	\$ 83,774
Accounts receivable	43,182	35,706
Sales tax receivable	-	30,654
	<u>142,551</u>	<u>150,134</u>
Equity Investments (Note 5)	-	50,000
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 142,551	\$ 200,134
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 189,891	\$ 149,326
Sales tax payable	18,987	-
Convertible debentures (Note 11)	<u>120,637</u>	<u>125,637</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>329,515</u>	<u>274,963</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Share capital (Note 10(a))	4,799,140	4,792,943
Contributed surplus (Note 11)	8,277	8,674
Share based payment reserve (Note 10(b))	162,400	162,400
Accumulated deficit	<u>(5,156,781)</u>	<u>(5,038,846)</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	<u>(186,964)</u>	<u>(74,829)</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	\$ 142,551	\$ 200,134

Organization and nature of operations (Note 1)
Basis of presentation and going concern (Note 2)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

/s/, David Goodman, Director.

/s/, David Yu, Director.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Optimind Pharma Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(in Canadian dollars)

	For the Year ended February 28, 2026		For the Year ended February 28, 2025	
Revenue	\$	121,293	\$	118,368
Operating expenses:				
Consulting fees (Note 12)	\$	41,970	\$	199,300
Contract work		45,691		49,392
Computer and software expenses		3,925		1,986
Legal and professional expenses		45,199		32,737
Office and general		27,290		36,625
Transfer agent and regulatory fees		25,153		14,140
Total operating expenses		189,228		334,180
Loss before the following items	\$	(67,935)	\$	(215,812)
Impairment of equity investments (Note 5)		(50,000)		-
Loss before income taxes	\$	(117,935)	\$	(215,812)
Income tax		-		-
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$	(117,935)	\$	(215,812)
Loss per share-Basic and Diluted	\$	(0.001)	\$	(0.002)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding-Basic and Diluted		103,500,162		111,454,244

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Optimind Pharma Corp.Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
(in Canadian dollars)

	Number of common shares outstanding	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Share-based compensation reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance as of February 29, 2024	116,888,491	\$ 4,522,943	\$ 8,674	\$ 162,400	\$ (4,823,034)	\$ (129,017)
Cancellation of shares	(12,500,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Private placement of shares	5,400,000	270,000	-	-	-	270,000
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(215,812)	(215,812)
Balance as of February 28, 2025	109,788,491	\$ 4,792,943	\$ 8,674	\$ 162,400	\$ (5,038,846)	\$ (74,829)
Cancellation of shares	(7,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for services	160,000	800	-	-	-	800
Shares issued on conversion of convertible debentures	200,000	5,397	(397)	-	-	5,000
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(117,935)	(117,935)
Balance as of February 28, 2026	103,148,491	4,799,140	8,277	162,400	(5,156,781)	(186,964)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Optimind Pharma Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the periods ended:

(in Canadian dollars)

	February 28, 2026	February 28, 2025
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (117,935)	\$ (215,812)
Non-cash items included in net loss and other adjustments:		
Issue of common shares for services	800	-
Impairment of equity investments	50,000	-
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivables	(7,476)	(11,345)
Sales tax receivable	49,641	104,471
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	40,565	(92,236)
CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES	15,595	(214,922)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Private placement of shares	-	270,000
CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	-	270,000
NET CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD	15,595	55,078
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	83,774	28,696
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 99,369	\$ 83,774
Cash consists of:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Non-cash transactions:

The following were non-cash transactions during the year ended February 28, 2026:

- (a) The Company issued 160,000 common shares fair valued at \$ 800 for services.
- (b) 200,000 common shares issued at \$0.025 per share for conversion of \$5,000 convertible debt

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

1. Organization and Nature of Operations

Optimind Pharma Corp., formerly Loon Energy Corporation, ("Optimind" or the "Company") was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Act (Alberta) on October 30, 2008 in conjunction with the reorganization by legal plan of arrangement of Loon Energy Inc. ("Loon") and on November 23, 2021 under the laws of Ontario respectively.

On July 28, 2022, the Company completed a triangular amalgamation (the "Transaction") with its wholly owned subsidiary 1000033135 Ontario Inc. and Optimind Pharma Inc. ("OPI"), a private company incorporated under the Province of Ontario. During the transaction, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of OPI (the "Target Shares") by share exchange, including Redytogo Limited which is 100% owned by OPI. All of the Target Shares were exchanged on the basis of one common share of the Company for one Target Share. To facilitate the execution of the transaction, on November 23, 2021 the Company incorporated 1000033135 Ontario Inc (the "Subsidiary"). Prior to the Amalgamation, the Company completed a share consolidation of its outstanding common shares on a 1.713084 for one basis. After the share consolidation, the Company issued 8,649,983 of the resulting issuer's common shares to the former shareholders of Loon Energy Corporation.

Loon Energy Corporation's shares were listed on the TSX Venture exchange ("TSX.V"). At the Company's request, Loon Energy Corporation's shares were delisted from the TSX.V on June 24, 2022. On August 4, 2022, the Company's shares began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol OMND. The Company's corporate head office is located at 77 King Street W, Suite 3000, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5K 1G8.

The Board of Directors of the Company authorized these financial statements for issuance on June 29, 2026.

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern

Basis of Preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments recorded at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, which is also the Company's reporting currency.

Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements" using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (Cont'd)

Going Concern Assumption

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using IFRS on a going concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business, for the next fiscal year. At February 28, 2026, the Company had cash of \$99,369 (2025 - \$83,774), working capital deficit of \$186,964 (2025 – working capital deficiency of \$124,829) and an accumulated deficit of \$5,156,781 (2025 - \$5,038,846). The continuing operations of the Company are dependent on funding provided by investors. The Company intends to finance its future requirements through a combination of equity and/or debt issuance. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain such financings or obtain them on favorable terms.

These uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying value or presentation of assets or liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly and indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity and be exposed to the variable returns from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, OPI, and Redytogo Limited for the years ended February 28, 2026 and February 28, 2025. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, shareholders' equity, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, as at the date of the financial statements, and expenses for the period reported.

Critical Judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements regarding the going concern of the Company (discussed above), as well as the determination of functional currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The functional currency for the Company has been determined to be the Canadian dollar.

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (Cont'd)

Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates (Cont'd)

Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

Because a precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates and such differences could be significant.

Significant estimates made by management affecting the financial statements include:

Deferred tax assets & liabilities

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets and liabilities based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets and liabilities will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets and liabilities is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets or liabilities, and deferred income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Determination of Purchase Price Allocation

Estimates are made in determining the fair value of assets and liabilities, including the valuation of separately identifiable intangibles acquired as part of an acquisition. Management exercises judgment in estimating the probability and timing of when cash flows are expected to be achieved, which is used as the basis for estimating fair value. Future performance results that differ from management's estimates could result in changes to liabilities recorded, which are recorded as they arise through profit or loss. The fair value of identified intangible assets is determined using appropriate valuation techniques which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows of the acquiree. Valuations are highly dependent on the inputs used and assumptions made by management regarding the future performance of these assets and any changes in the discount rate applied. Acquisitions that do not meet the definition of a business combination are accounted for as asset acquisitions. Consideration paid for an asset acquisition is allocated to the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair values. Asset acquisitions do not give rise to goodwill.

Useful life of intangible assets

The intangible asset is depreciated over its estimated useful life. Estimated useful lives are determined based on current facts and past experience and takes into consideration the anticipated life of the asset, the potential for technological obsolescence, and regulations.

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (Cont'd)

Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates (Cont'd)

Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets

The impairment assessment associated with goodwill and other intangible assets involve significant estimates and assumptions, including those with respect to the determination of cash generating units ("CGUs"), future cash inflows and outflows, discount rates and useful asset lives. At least annually, the carrying amount of goodwill and other intangible assets are reviewed for potential impairment. Among other things, this review considers the recoverable amounts of the CGUs based on the higher of value in use or fair value less costs of disposal using discounted estimated future cash flows. These significant estimates require considerable judgment which could affect the Company's future results if the current estimates of future performance and fair value change.

Impairment of investment in associate

The impairment assessment for the investment in associate involves significant estimates and assumptions. At least annually, the carrying amount investment in associate is reviewed for potential impairment. Among other things, this review considers the recoverable amounts of the associate based on the higher of value in use or fair value less costs of disposal using discounted estimated future cash flows. These significant estimates require considerable judgment which could affect the Company's future results if the current estimates of future performance and fair value change.

Leases

The Company estimates the lease term by considering the facts and circumstances that can create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option by assessing relevant factors such as store profitability. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). The assessment of the lease term is reviewed if a significant event or a significant change in circumstance occurs, which affects this assessment and is within the control of the lessee. The Company estimates the incremental borrowing rate used to measure our lease liability for each lease contract. This includes estimation in determining the asset-specific security impact.

Share-based payments

Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

Cash

Cash comprises of cash held in bank and in trust. The Company does not invest in any asset-backed deposits or investments.

Income taxes

Income tax on profit or loss for the period comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax paid or payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date, and any adjustment to tax paid or payable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred tax is recorded by providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in income tax rates is recognized in the period that includes the date of the enactment or substantive enactment of the change. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented separately except where there is a right of set-off within fiscal jurisdictions.

Loss per share

Loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted loss per common share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Development costs are capitalized only if the costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development to use or sell the asset.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Intangible assets (Cont'd)

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit ("CGU") level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Impairment

The carrying amount of the Company's assets is reviewed for any indication of impairment at the end of each reporting period. If an indication of impairment exists, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. Individual assets are grouped for impairment assessment purposes at the lowest level at which there are identifiable cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other groups of assets. The recoverable amount of an asset group is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are adjusted for the risks specific to the asset group and are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money.

Where the carrying amount of an asset group exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset group is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

The following is the Company's accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Financial Instruments (Cont'd)

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expired. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are recorded and measured as follows:

Asset or Liability	Classification
Cash	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Equity investment	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible debentures	Amortized cost

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Financial Instruments (Cont'd)

The Company determines the fair value of financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.

Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments approximate their fair value due to their immediate or short term to maturity, or their ability for liquidation at comparable amounts.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that they are impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in a separate line item. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Compound financial instruments

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company are comprised of convertible debentures that can be converted into common shares. The Compound financial instruments are segregated into their debt and equity components or derivative liability components at the date of issue, in accordance with the substance of the contractual agreements. The conversion feature of the convertible promissory notes is presumed to be classified as a derivative financial liability unless it meets all the criteria to recognize as equity instrument. One of criteria is that the conversion option exchanges a fixed amount of shares for a fixed amount of cash ("fixed for fixed").

If the conversion feature meets the fixed for fixed criteria, the conversion option will be classified as equity components. Equity instruments are instruments that evidence a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Therefore, when the initial carrying amount of the compound financial instruments is allocated to its equity and liability components, the equity component is assigned the

3 Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

residual amount after deducting from the fair value of the instrument as a whole the amount separately determined for the liability component. The sum of the carrying amounts assigned to the liability and equity components on initial recognition is always equal to the fair value that would be ascribed to the instrument as a whole. No gain or loss arises from initially recognizing the components of the instrument separately.

If the conversion feature does not meet the fixed for fixed criteria, the conversion option will be recorded as derivative financial liability, which must be separately accounted for at fair value on initial recognition. The carrying amount of the debt component, on initial recognition, is recalculated as the difference between the proceeds of the convertible promissory notes as a whole and the fair value of the derivative financial liabilities. Subsequent to initial recognition, the derivative financial liability is re-measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operation for each reporting period, while the debt component is accreted to the face value of the debt using the effective interest method.

Transaction costs are allocated to the debt and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the proceeds on initial recognition. Transaction costs allocated to equity components will be accounted for as a deduction from equity, net of any related income tax benefit; cost allocated to the derivative financial liability component are expensed; and cost allocated to the debt component are offset against the carrying amount of the liability and included in the determination of the effective interest rate.

The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognized initially as the difference between the fair value of the computed financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition except on conversion or upon expiration, when the carrying value of the equity portion is transferred to common shares or contributed surplus.

Revenue

Revenue is derived from business of Redytogo Clinic operating in London, Ontario relating to the business of non-OHIP treatment operations, including Ketamine treatments and cannabis referrals. Revenue is derived from referral funds, from the participating licensed producer of cannabis and from participating pharmacies for Ketamine.

The Company recognizes revenue when the referred services are provided and the referred sales incurred.

3 Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Business Combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method according to *IFRS 3, Business Combinations*. At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value, except deferred tax assets or liabilities, which are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 – Income Taxes.

The Company measures all assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their acquisition-date fair values. Acquisition-related costs are recognized as expenses in the periods in which the costs are incurred and the services are received (except for the costs to issue debt or equity securities which are recognized according to specific requirements). The excess of the aggregate of (a) the consideration transferred to obtain control, the amount of any non- controlling interest in the acquire over (b) the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, is recognized as goodwill as of the acquisition date.

The Company uses its best estimates and assumptions to accurately value assets and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date as well as contingent consideration, where applicable, and these estimates are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, during the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the acquisition date, the Company records adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with a corresponding offset to goodwill. On conclusion of the measurement period or final determination of the values of assets acquired or liabilities assumed, whichever comes first, any subsequent adjustments are recorded in profit and loss.

Goodwill

Goodwill is initially measured at cost and is calculated as the excess of the purchase price for an acquired business over the fair value of acquired net identifiable assets and liabilities and is allocated to the cash-generating units ("CGU") to which it relates. Goodwill is not amortized but is evaluated for impairment against the carrying amount of the CGU annually or more often if events or circumstances indicate that there may be an impairment. The carrying amount of a CGU includes the carrying amount of assets, liabilities and goodwill allocated to the CGU. If the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value, the impairment loss is first allocated to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to the other non-financial assets of the CGU proportionately based on the carrying amount of each asset. Any impairment loss is charged to income in the period in which the impairment is identified. Goodwill is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Subsequent reversals of goodwill impairment are prohibited.

Reverse merger acquisition

Loon Energy Corporation was a capital pool company, which did not constitute a business as defined under IFRS 3 – business combination at the time of the Transaction and is therefore not within the scope of IFRS. However, the Transaction has some features of a reverse acquisition under IFRS 3. In the absence of a Standard that specifically applies to this transaction, the Company applied by analogy the guidance in IFRS 3 for reverse acquisitions in accordance with IAS 8 accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors.

3 Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Application of the reverse acquisitions guidance by analogy results in the private operating entity OPI being identified as the accounting acquirer, and the listed non-operating entity Loon Energy Corporation being identified as the accounting acquiree. The accounting acquirer OPI is deemed to have issued shares to obtain control of the accounting acquiree Loon Energy Corporation. Because the Transaction is not within the scope of IFRS 3, the Company accounted for it as an asset acquisition and the consideration as a share-based payment transaction which was accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2.

Investment in associate

Associates are entities over which the Company has significant influence, but not control. The financial results of the Company's investments in its associates are included in the Company's results according to the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recognized at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the Company's share of profits or losses of associates after the date of acquisition. The Company's share of profits or losses is recognized in the statement of loss and its share of other comprehensive loss or loss of associates is included in other comprehensive loss. Unrealized gains on transactions between the Company and an associate are eliminated to the extent of the Company's interest in the associate. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Dilution gains and losses arising from changes in interests in investments in associates are recognized in the statement of loss.

The Company assesses at each period end whether there is any objective evidence that its investments in associates are impaired. If impaired, the carrying value of the Company's shares of the underlying assets of associates is written down to its estimated recoverable amount, being the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use, and charged to the statement of loss.

Equity investments

The determination of fair value of the Company's equity investments at other than initial cost is subject to certain limitations. Financial information for private companies in which the Company has investments may not be available and, even if available, that information may be limited and/or unreliable.

Company-specific information is considered when determining whether the fair value of a long-term investment should be adjusted upward or downward at the end of each reporting period. In addition to company-specific information, the Company will take into account trends in general market conditions and the share performance of comparable publicly-traded companies when valuing equity investments. Use of this valuation approach may involve uncertainties and determinations based on the Company's judgment and any value estimated from these techniques may not be realized or realizable. Adjustment to the fair value of equity investments will be based upon management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable. The resulting values for non-publicly traded equity investments may differ from values that would be realized if a ready market existed.

3 Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Lease and right-of-use assets

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Related party transactions

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the Company; that has control or joint control over the Company; that has significant influence over the Company; or is a member of the key management personnel of the Company. An entity is related to the Company if the entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary, and fellow subsidiary is related to the others). A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services, or obligations between the Company, and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged. All transactions with related parties are in the normal course of business and are measured at fair value.

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract.

4. Investment in Associates

Manitari Pharma Inc. ("Manitari")

In May 2021, the Company acquired 40% ownership of Manitari which made the Company has significant influence over Manitari's operations, but not control. The financial results of Manitari will be included in the Company's results according to the equity method.

The consideration transferred for the 40% ownership included 7,000,000 common shares of the Company and \$100,000 of cash. The 7,000,000 common shares were valued at \$210,000. Manitari has applied for a Psilocybin dealers license to produce Psilocybin for use in micro doses in-clinic for Psilocybin-PEP, will be accessible to qualified non-native patients through North America. As at February 28, 2023, the management impaired the investment in Manitari to zero due to lack of revenue.

As at February 29, 2024, the Company had advanced cash of \$193,357 (2023- \$170,500) to Manitari to finance Manitari's operation. The cash advance had been recorded as loan to related party during the year ended February 29, 2024. This loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. As of February 29, 2024, the Company impaired the loan of \$193,357.

In March 2025, the Company has relinquished its 40% equity interest in Manitari and forgiven the funds advanced by the Company to Manitari in exchange for the cancellation of 7 million Optimind Shares previously issued to a shareholder of Manitari (Note 10).

5. Equity Investment

The Company has a 1% interest in the outstanding shares of Beatrice Society Holdings Inc., ("Beatrice"), a private corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario and does not have any significant influence over Beatrice's operations.

As at February 28, 2026, the management impaired the equity investment in Beatrice to zero as Beatrice was no longer actively operating.

6 Acquisition of Mindsetting Institute

On September 16, 2022, Optimind completed the acquisition of Mindsetting Institute, a leader in psychedelic enhanced therapy training and educational programming. In consideration for the acquisition, the Company issued a total of 22,500,000 common shares for a total consideration of \$371,250 (the "Purchase Price"), which shares are subject to the following release terms: (i) 11,500,000 common shares are subject to a time release escrow as follows: (A) 5,343,750 are released on January 17, 2023; (B) 1,968,750 are released on March 17, 2023; (C) 1,968,750 are released on June 17, 2023; and, (D) (B) 1,968,750 are released on September 17, 2023; and (ii) 11,500,000 common shares are subject to earn-out milestones as follows: (A) 2,812,500 common shares; (B) 5,625,000 common shares; and (C) 2,812,500 common shares, with each of three earn-out milestones related to continued development of the protocols and courses for the acquired assets and intellectual property. The MindSetting assets acquired by Optimind include course modalities, including fully asynchronous, online synchronous and hybrid learning opportunities.

At the time of the Transaction, Mindsetting did not constitute a business as defined under IFRS 3 – business combinations, and therefore the Transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition. Management assessed that it is very likely that Mindsetting Institute will meet the earn-out milestones on time and recognized 11,500,000 common shares for earn-out as the acquisition cost. Management recognized the Intangible-Mindsetting at value of \$371,250.

The following table summarizes the fair value of consideration paid on the acquisition date and the allocation of the Purchase Price.

Consideration

22,500,000 Common Shares	\$	371,250
--------------------------	----	---------

Purchase Price allocation

Intangible-Mindsetting	\$	371,250
------------------------	----	---------

During the year ended February 29, 2024, the Company recorded impairment in intangible assets for \$371,250.

In June 2024, the Company cancelled 12,500,000 common shares issued to Mindsetting pursuant to the mutual release (Note 10).

7. Intangible Assets

	Mindsetting
	\$
Cost:	
February 28, 2023	371,250
Impairment	(371,250)
February 28, 2025 and February 28, 2026	-
Net Book Value:	
At February 28, 2025	-
At February 28, 2026	-

As at February 29, 2024, the Company recorded an impairment of its intangible asset for Mindsetting totaling \$371,250 due to the lack of revenues.

8. Right-of-use Asset

The following shows the movement of the Company's right-of-use asset.

	Right of Use Asset
	\$
Cost:	
February 28, 2023	149,645
Additions	-
February 28, 2025 and February 28, 2026	149,645
Accumulated amortization:	
February 28, 2023	54,869
Early termination of lease	74,824
Charge for the period	19,952
February 28, 2025 and February 28, 2026	149,645
Net Book Value:	
At February 28, 2025	-
At February 28, 2026	-

9. Lease Liability

At the commencement date of the lease, the lease liability was measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 18% which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

	\$
February 28, 2022	132,999
Accretion on lease obligation	22,060
Lease payments made	(45,600)
February 28, 2023	109,459
Accretion on lease obligation	12,201
Early termination of lease	91,260
Lease payments made	(30,400)
February 28, 2025 and February 28, 2026	-

10 (a) Capital Stock

The Company is authorized to issue the following shares:

- Unlimited number of common shares

i. Common shares

The holders of common shares are entitled to receive dividends which are declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares are ranked equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

At February 28, 2026, the Company has 103,148,491 (February 28, 2025 – 109,788,491) common shares issued and outstanding.

10 (a) Capital Stock (Cont'd)

ii. Share issuances

During the year ended February 28, 2026

- In March 2025, the Company relinquished its 40% equity interest in Manitari and forgave the funds advanced by the Company to Manitari, in exchange for the cancellation of 7 million Optimind Shares previously issued to a shareholder of Manitari (Note 4).
- The Company issued 160,000 shares fair valued at \$800 for services.
- The Company issued 200,000 shares at \$0.025 per share for conversion of \$5,000 convertible debt.

During the year ended February 28, 2025

- Pursuant to the mutual release effective January 31, 2024, the Company cancelled 12,500,000 common shares, issued as part consideration for the acquisition of assets of Mindsetting Institute (Note 6).
- On July 8, 2024, the Company announced that it closed the first tranche of its private placement for issuance of 2,900,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$145,000.
- On July 29, 2024, the Company announced it closed the second tranche of its private placement for issuance of 2,500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$125,000.

As at February 28, 2026 and February 28, 2025, the Company has no warrants outstanding.

10(b) Share based compensation

The Company has established a stock option plan whereby officers, directors, employees and service providers may be granted options to purchase common shares at a fixed price. Vesting and expiry provisions are determined at the date of grant. The plan provides for the issuance of stock options to acquire up to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding capital. The plan is a rolling plan as the number of shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the grant of stock options will increase as the Company's issued and outstanding share capital increases.

During the year ended February 28, 2026

The Company did not issue any options during the year ended February 28, 2026.

During the year ended February 28, 2025

The Company did not issue any options during the year ended February 28, 2025

10(b) Share based compensation (Cont'd)

Continuity of the Company's options is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, February 29, 2024	5,900,000	\$0.05
Granted	-	-
Expired	-	-
Exercised	-	-
Outstanding February 28, 2025 and February 28, 2026	5,900,000	\$0.05

As at February 28, 2026, the Company had the following share purchase options outstanding and exercisable:

Number of options		Remaining Life		
Outstanding	Exercisable	Exercise Price	(Years)	Expiry Date
5,900,000	5,900,000	\$0.05	1.02	March 8, 2027

11. Convertible debentures

During the year ended February 28, 2022, the Company received convertible debentures at amount of \$507,000 with mature date on January 28, 2024 and 10% interest per annum payable on maturity.

Effective January 28, 2024, convertible debentures of face value of \$397,750 along with accrued interest of \$59,663, for a total consideration of \$457,413 were converted into 18,296,500 common shares at \$0.025 per share. \$31,578 of equity component of the Debentures were also transferred to share capital.

During the year ended February 28, 2025, the Company recorded \$nil accrued interest (2024: \$46,475) and \$nil deferred tax recovery in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

During the year ended February 28, 2026, the Company issued 200,000 shares on conversion of \$5,000 convertible debt at \$0.025 per share.

As at February 28, 2026, the remaining convertible debentures and accrued interest totaling \$120,637 were in default (February 28, 2025: \$125,637).

As at February 28, 2026, the Company's debentures were comprised of the following:

		Equity component of convertible debenture		Liability component of convertible debenture
Balance, February 28, 2023	\$	40,252	\$	503,951
Accrued interest				46,046
Accretion expenses		-		33,053
Conversion into common shares		(31,578)		(457,413)
Balance, February 29, 2024 and February 28, 2025	\$	8,674	\$	125,637
Conversion into common shares		(397)		(5,000)
Balance, February 28, 2026	\$	8,277	\$	120,637

12. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include key management personnel, the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. Key management of the Company are the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") and the Chief Operating officer ("COO")

Transactions with key management personnel not disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements include the following:

		Year ended February 28, 2026	Year ended February 28, 2025
Consulting fees expensed to directors and officers	\$	41,170	\$ 48,300
		41,170	\$ 48,300

As at February 28, 2026, there was \$nil (February 28, 2025: \$nil) due to the related parties for services.

13. Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and convertible debentures. The fair value of the Company's accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate carrying value, due to their short-term nature. The Company's cash is measured at fair value under the fair value hierarchy based on level one quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Financial risk management and objectives

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, and commodity price risk).

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk as during the year ended February 28, 2026, 100 % of its revenue was from four customers (February 28, 2025: 92% of its revenue was from 3 customers).

13. Financial Instruments (Cont'd)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specific to the Company. The Company generates cash flows primarily from its financing activities.

The Company manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring scheduled costs. Liquidity is measured in various time bands, on day to day and week-to-week basis, as well as on long term liquidity needs over 180 day to 360 day look out periods. Funding for long term liquidity needs is based on the ability of the Company to successfully complete private placements.

As at February 28, 2026, the Company had cash of \$99,369 (February 28, 2025 - \$83,774) to settle current liabilities of \$329,515 (February 28, 2025 - \$274,963).

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, commodity and equity prices, and foreign exchange rates.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

(b) Price risk

The Company is not exposed to significant price risk as it does not possess investments in publicly traded securities.

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument denominated in a foreign currency will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to significant current risk.

14. Capital Management

The Company considers its capital to be shareholders' equity, which is comprised of share capital, contributed surplus, share based payment reserve and accumulated deficit, which as at February 28, 2026 totaled to a deficiency of \$186,964 (February 28, 2025: \$74,829). The Company's capital structure is adjusted based on the funds available to the Company such that it may continue to seek new opportunities. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria but rather relies on the expertise of management and other professionals to sustain future development of the business.

The sources of future funds presently available to the Company are through the sale of equity capital of the Company. The ability of the Company to arrange such financing in the future will depend in part upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as the business performance of the Company. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if needed, on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

15. Income Taxes

The following is a reconciliation of income taxes attributable to operations computed at the statutory tax rates to income tax recovery.

	February 28, 2026	February 28, 2025
Loss for the period, before tax	\$ (117,935)	\$ (215,812)
Tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Expected income tax recoverable at statutory rate	(31,000)	(57,000)
Impairment and others	13,000	-
Change in unrecognized deferred tax asset	18,000	57,000
Total income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets are as follows:

	February 28, 2026	Expiry Date
Non-capital losses	\$ 2,601,000	2046

Tax attributes are subject to review and potential adjustment by tax authorities.

16. Segment Information

The Company is in the business of non-OHIP treatment operations, including Ketamine treatments and cannabis referrals.

For the years ended February 28, 2026 and February 28, 2025, the Company's entire revenue comprises of Ketamine and cannabis referrals. All assets are in Canada.

17. Material agreements

a) LOI with Monjin

On March 24, 2025, the Company announced that it has entered into a non-binding letter of intent dated March 18, 2025, (the "LOI") to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares (the "Transaction") of Monjin Interviews Private Limited ("Monjin"), a corporation formed under the laws of India.

The LOI expired during the year ended February 28, 2026, and the proposed transaction did not proceed.

b) Acquisition of InterviewDesk

On September 5, 2025, the Company entered into a binding definitive share exchange agreement (the "SEA") with IDesk Technologies Private Limited ("InterviewDesk"), a private company incorporated under laws of India, and its principal shareholders in connection with a proposed transaction whereby InterviewDesk would become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Upon completion, the transaction would constitute a fundamental change under the policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") and result in the Company transitioning its business to the artificial intelligence technology sector.

Pursuant to the SEA, the Company will issue an aggregate of 11,000,000 common shares (on a post consolidated basis as discussed below) at closing. In addition, the Company will issue an additional 3,000,000 common shares to the principal shareholders of InterviewDesk over two years (1,500,000 common shares on each of the first and second anniversaries of closing). Immediately prior to completion of the transaction, the Company is required to complete a consolidation of its common shares on the basis of approximately one post-consolidation share for every 3.66 pre-consolidation shares. The Company also agreed to issue 5,000,000 common shares as finder's fee in connection with the transaction.

Completion of the transaction is subject to the satisfaction of customary closing conditions, including completion of due diligence, receipt of shareholders and CSE approvals, completion of a concurrent financing expected to raise gross proceeds of between \$750,000 and \$1,200,000, and other customary regulatory and corporate approvals. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the proposed transaction will be completed or that it will be completed on the terms currently contemplated.

As at the reporting date, the transaction had not been completed, and no amounts have been recognized in these consolidated financial statements in respect of the proposed transaction.